23, 42, and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”) and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V 

of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”). 

The Company proposes to issue, offer, and allot on a preferential basis, by way of creating, issuing and 

allotting up to 25,00,000 (Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each, to “M/s. Qadosh Ventures Private Limited” belonging to “Non-Promoter, Public Category”, at 

an issue price of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) per share (including a premium of Rs. 90/- per share), 

which is higher than the floor price determined in accordance with the provision of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, payable in cash for aggregating amount of up to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Twenty-Five Crores Only). 

The said proposal has been considered and approved by the Board at its meeting held on October 24, 2025. 

The proposed preferential issue to Proposed Allottee is subject to the receipt of all necessary stipulated 

approvals including that of Members, Stock Exchanges etc.

[...]

persons to whom allotment is proposed to be made and the Issue Price 

The Board at its meeting held on October 24, 2025 has subject to the approval of Members and such other 

approvals as may be required, approved the issuance and allotment of up to 25,00,000 (Twenty-Five Lakhs 

Only) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, to “M/s. Qadosh Ventures Private 

Limited” belonging to “Non-Promoter, Public Category”, on preferential basis, at an issue price of Rs. 100/- 

(Rupees One Hundred Only) per share (including a premium of Rs. 90/- per share), which is higher than the 

floor price determined in accordance with the provision of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, payable in 

cash for aggregating amount of up to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Twenty-Five Crores Only). 

6. Relevant Date 

The Relevant Date for the purpose of determining the minimum issue price of equity shares shall be October 

17, 2025 (i.e. being the date, which is 30 days prior to the date of passing of this resolution being the date of